

No. 25-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROLANDO ANTUAİN WILLIAMSON,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JACKSON B. SKEEN  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
125 High Street  
Suite 2010  
Boston, MA 02110

JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS  
STEMPEL  
SAM H. ZWINGLI  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
jo-ann.sagar@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT .....	5
A.    Legal Background .....	5
B.    Factual Background .....	9
C.    Procedural History .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	16
I.    CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO OVERRULE THE <i>KATZ</i> TEST AND CLARIFY THE MEANING OF “SEARCH” UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	16
A.    The <i>Katz</i> Test Is Egregiously Wrong.....	16
B.    The <i>Katz</i> Test Has Proven Unworkable .....	19
C.    The Remaining <i>Stare Decisis</i> Criteria Favor Overruling The <i>Katz</i> Test.....	20
D.    The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY WHEN LONG-TERM, CONTINUOUS, AND SURREPTITIOUS POLE-CAMERA SURVEILLANCE IS A SEARCH.....	25
A. The Courts Of Appeals And State Courts Of Last Resort Are Divided .....	26
B. This Court Should Clarify That The Fourth Amendment Inquiry Focuses On The Surveillance’s Intrusiveness.....	29
C. The Eleventh Circuit Reached The Wrong Result By Focusing Exclusively On Public Exposure.....	32
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	24
<i>Bell v. Clapp</i> , 10 Johns. 263 (N.Y. 1813).....	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	31
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	17, 29
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	6, 7, 29, 30, 35
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	2-4, 9, 12, 16
	19-21, 29-33, 35, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 150 N.E.3d 297 (Mass. 2020).....	28, 36
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	18
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	24, 30
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	7, 19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019).....	22
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i> 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	22
<i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	2, 5, 6, 31
<i>Kyllo v. United States,</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7, 8, 17, 19, 31, 33
<i>Lartheret v. Forgay,</i> 2 La. Ann. 524 (La. 1847) .....	18
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	20-22
<i>Minnesota v. Carter,</i> 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2, 18-20
<i>Morgan v. Fairfield County,</i> 903 F.3d 553 (6th 2018) .....	17, 18, 20, 23, 25
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen,</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	22
<i>Olmstead v. United States,</i> 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	4, 5
<i>People v. Tafoya,</i> 494 P.3d 613 (Colo. 2021) .....	28
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i> 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	20-23
<i>Riley v. California</i> 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	8, 17, 30
<i>Simpson v. Smith,</i> 2 Del. Cas. 285 (Del. 1817) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 903 N.W.2d 101 (S.D. 2017).....	28
<i>Tennessee v. Whitworth</i> , 117 U.S. 139 (1886).....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 582 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez</i> , 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987).....	27, 36
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	30
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Harry</i> , 130 F.4th 342 (2d Cir. 2025).....	26
<i>United States v. Hay</i> , 95 F.4th 1304 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	26
<i>United States v. House</i> , 120 F.4th 1313 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	2, 5, 7-9, 12, 16, 19, 20, 29-32
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	19, 29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Moore-Bush</i> , 36 F.4th 320 (1st Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	27, 28, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 847 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	34
<i>United States v. Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	19, 20, 22, 26, 27
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	5
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
Bessemer Code app. B, § 8.7(2).....	34
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016).....	21, 25
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	18
Danielle D’Onfro & Daniel Epps, <i>The Fourth Amendment and General Law</i> , 132 Yale L.J. 910 (2023) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....	24, 25
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>Persistent Surveillance</i> , 74 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (2022) .....	35
David Gray, <i>The Fourth Amendment Categorical Imperative</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. Online 14 (2017) .....	22
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (8th ed. 1792) .....	17
Matthew B. Kugler & Lior Jacob Strahilevitz, <i>Actual Expectations of Privacy, Fourth Amendment Doctrine, and the Mosaic Theory</i> , 2015 Sup. Ct. Rev. 205 (2015).....	21
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2020).....	17
Richard M. Re, <i>The Positive Law Floor</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. F. 313 (2016).....	25
David A. Sklansky, <i>The Fourth Amendment and Common Law</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1739 (2000) .....	25
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Fourth Amendment Pragmatism</i> , 51 B.C. L. Rev. 1511 (2010).....	21, 22
Matthew Tokson, <i>Telephone Pole Cameras Under Fourth Amendment Law</i> , 83 Ohio State L.J. 977 (2022).....	36
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) (reprint 6th ed. 1989) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)

Webster's New World College Dictionary (5th ed. 2016).....	17
